GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1891
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10" MARCH, 2021

PMUY beneficiaries in Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal
1891 SHRI G.V.L. NARASIMHA RAO:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) the number and percentage of households with LPG connections in the country in January 2014 and at present, the State-wise, UT-wise details thereof;

(b) the number of beneficiaries receiving free LPG connections under Pradhan Mantri Ujjwala Yojana (PMUY) in Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal; and

(c) whether the highest number of PMUY beneficiaries and those receiving free refills under Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Yojana as COVID relief are in Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal,

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the district-wise number of PMUY beneficiaries and the number of refills given as COVID relief in Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS (SHRI DHARMENDRA
PRADHAN)

(a) Ason 01.04.2014, there were 14.51 crore domestic LPG consumers across the country covering 55.9 % estimated households which have reached 28.82 crore covering 99.6 % estimated households as on 01.02.2021. State/UT-wise details of LPG consumers as on 01.02.2021 are at Annexure-l.

(b) to (e) Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) have released 1.47 crore and 0.88 crore LPG connections under PMUY in the States of Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal respectively. Further, 2.71 crore and 1.73 crore refills have been delivered in the States of Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal respectively under Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan
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Package(PMGKP). District-wise details of refills delivered under PMGKP to PMUY beneficiaries in the States of Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal are at Annexure-Il.
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Annexure-I|

Annexure referred in part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1891 to be answered on 10.03.2021 asked by Shri G.V. L. Naasimha Rao regarding
"PMUY beneficiaries in Uttar and West Bengal”.

STATE/UT

Domestic Active LPG Customers of OMCs

{in lakh)
CHANDIGARH 2.81
DELHI 50.34
HARYANA 71.67
HIMACHAL PRADESH 20.37
UTof J&K 32.30
UT of LADAKH 0.84
PUNJAB 88.10
RAJASTHAN 166.60
UTTAR PRADESH 421.33
UTTARAKHAND 27.67
ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 1.16
ARUNACHAL PRADESH 2.82
ASSAM 73.37
BIHAR 185.57
JHARKHAND 57.52
MANIPUR 5.88
MEGHALAYA 3.30
MIZORAM 3.17
NAGALAND 2.9
ODISHA 88.56
SIKKIM 1.58
TRIPURA 7.55
WEST BENGAL 227.50
CHATTISGARH 53.06
DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 0.94
DAMAN & DIU 0.68
GOA 5.16
GUJARAT 108.56
MADHYA PRADESH 153.30
MAHARASHTRA 286.06
ANDHRA PRADESH 142.25
KARNATAKA 166.10
KERALA 90.58
LAKSHADWEEP 0.10
PUDUCHERRY 3.80

343


TAMILNADU 215.90
TELANGANA 113.07
ALL INDIA 2882.4
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Annexure-ll

Annexure referred in part (b) to (e) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1891 to be
answered on 10.03,2021 asked by Shri G.V. L. Naasimha Rao regarding "PMUY beneficiaries

in Uttar and West Bengal”.

S. No State Name District Refill delivered
UTTAR PRADESH
1 Uttar Pradesh Agra 449362
2 Uttar Pradesh Aligarh 459525
3 Uttar Pradesh Allahabad 863302
4 Uttar Pradesh Ambedkar Nagar 279475
5 Uttar Pradesh Amethi 249213
6 Uttar Pradesh Auraiya 178226
7 Uttar Pradesh Azamgarh 423407
3 Uttar Pradesh Baghpat 119298
9 Uttar Pradesh Bahraich 613901
10 Uttar Pradesh Ballia 347208
11 Uttar Pradesh Balrampur 304175
12 Uttar Pradesh Banda 284872
13 Uttar Pradesh Barabanki 503507
14 Uttar Pradesh Bareilly 650555
15 Uttar Pradesh Basti 337756
16 Uttar Pradesh Bijnor 547088
17 Uttar Pradesh Budaun 492438
18 Uttar Pradesh Bulandshahr 547604
19 Uttar Pradesh Chandauli 285800
20 Uttar Pradesh Chitrakoot 168014
21 Uttar Pradesh Deoria 317390
22 Uttar Pradesh Etah 246818
23 Uttar Pradesh Etawah 244692
24 Uttar Pradesh Faizabad 379759
25 Uttar Pradesh Farrukhabad 227971
26 Uttar Pradesh Fatehpur 440042
27 Uttar Pradesh Firozabad 299112
28 Uttar Pradesh Gautam Buddha Nagar 59765
29 Uttar Pradesh Ghaziabad 97145
30 Uttar Pradesh Ghazipur 440421
31 Uttar Pradesh Gonda 466392
32 Uttar Pradesh Gorakhpur 460839
33 Uttar Pradesh Hamirpur {(UP) 218849
34 Uttar Pradesh Hapur 130745
35 Uttar Pradesh Hardoi 689024
36 Uttar Pradesh Hathras (Mahamaya) 296077
37 Uttar Pradesh Jalaun 260243
38 Uttar Pradesh Jaunpur 594519
39 Uttar Pradesh Jhansi 315869
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40 Uttar Pradesh Jyotiba Phule Nagar 236899
41 Uttar Pradesh Kannauj 261710
42 Uttar Pradesh Kanpur Dehat 324442
43 Uttar Pradesh Kanpur Nagar 259662
44 Uttar Pradesh Kanshiram Nagar 279997
45 Uttar Pradesh Kaushambi 275968
46 Uttar Pradesh Kushinagar 475389
47 Uttar Pradesh Lakhimpur-Kheri 767735
48 Uttar Pradesh Lalitpur 269974
49 Uttar Pradesh Lucknow 363466
50 Uttar Pradesh Mahoba 150570
51 Uttar Pradesh Mahrajganij 398298
52 Uttar Pradesh Mainpuri 237127
53 Uttar Pradesh Mathura 304598
54 Uttar Pradesh Mau 247008
55 Uttar Pradesh Meerut 298319
56 Uttar Pradesh Mirzapur 405309
57 Uttar Pradesh Moradabad 429417
58 Uttar Pradesh Muzaffarnagar 378002
59 Uttar Pradesh Pilibhit 374542
60 Uttar Pradesh Pratapgarh (UP) 432697
61 Uttar Pradesh Rae Bareli 409399
62 Uttar Pradesh Rampur 335489
63 Uttar Pradesh Saharanpur 411852
64 Uttar Pradesh Sambhal 317680
65 Uttar Pradesh Sant Kabir Nagar 220190
66 Uttar Pradesh Sant Ravidas Nagar Bhadohi 271260
67 Uttar Pradesh Shahjahanpur 547071
68 Uttar Pradesh Shamli 173820
69 Uttar Pradesh Shrawasti 219989
70 Uttar Pradesh Siddharthnagar 309614
71 Uttar Pradesh Sitapur 897879
72 Uttar Pradesh Sonbhadra 299174
73 Uttar Pradesh Sultanpur 386545
74 Uttar Pradesh Unnao 460269
75 Uttar Pradesh Varanasi 368510
WEST BENGAL
1 West Bengal Alipurduar 482841
2 West Bengal Bankura 835749
3 West Bengal Birbhum 1201182
4 West Bengal Dakshin Dinajpur 472895
5 West Bengal Darjiling 205762
6 West Bengal Howrah 389891
7 West Bengal Hugli 847202
8 West Bengal Jalpaiguri 514675
9 West Bengal Koch Bihar 887620
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10 West Bengal Kolkata 46571
11 West Bengal Maldah 998459
12 West Bengal Murshidabad 1811386
13 West Bengal Nadia 1051432
14 West Bengal North Twenty Four Parganas 1171546
15 West Bengal Paschim Medinipur 1049825
16 West Bengal Purbo Medinipur 1052441
17 West Bengal Puruliya 481617
18 West Bengal South Twenty Four Parganas 1493117
19 West Bengal Uttar Dinajpur 612067
20 West Bengal Paschim Bardhaman 291307
21 West Bengal Purba Bardhaman 1102388
22 West Bengal Jhargram 285019
23 West Bengal Kalimpong 14820
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